
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

 
13 June 2024 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2024 at 10:45 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: KELLAN, GLENMORE ROAD, 
OBAN, PA34 4NB (REF: 24/0010/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 66) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 67 - 92) 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 93 - 96) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair (Chair) Councillor Daniel Hampsey
 Councillor Mark Irvine 
   
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604392 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Central Validation Team at Argyll and Bute Council 1A Manse Brae Lochgilphead PA31 8RD  Tel: 01546 605518  Email: 
planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100669481-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application)  Applicant  Agent

Agent Details
Please enter Agent details

Company/Organisation:

Ref. Number: You must enter a Building Name or N
[...]
o rely on  Yes   No
(e.g. plans and Drawings) which are now the subject of this review *

Note: Where the review relates to a further application e.g. renewal of planning permission or modification, variation or removal of a 
planning condition or where it relates to an application for approval of matters specified in conditions, it is advisable to provide the 
application reference number, approved plans and decision notice (if any) from the earlier consent.
 

Declare – Notice of Review
I/We the applicant/agent certify that this is an application for review on the grounds stated.

Declaration Name: Mr Stephen Fair

Declaration Date: 24/04/2024
 

Page 7



 
 

1 
 

                fair planning & design 
                                                                                chartered planning and architectural services 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Written statement for Notice of Review to  
Argyll and Bute Council – Local Review Body 

 
 
 
Appellant:   Derek MacLean 
 
Project Ref:  2024006 
 
Development: Refusal of planning permission in principle 23/01163/PPP: 

Site for the erection of a dwellinghouse  
 
Site:     Kellan, Glenmore Road, Oban, PA34 4NB 
 
Scale:    Local development 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 8



 
 

2 
 

1 Introduction 
 
Planning application 23/01163/PPP, submitted on 15 June 2023 by Beaton & McMurchy 
Architects on behalf of Derek MacLean, sought planning permission in principle for the 
formation of a house plot within the grounds of his existing house: Kellan, Glenmore Road, 
Oban.   
 
The application was refused under delegated powers on 16 February 2024 for the following 
reason: 
 
 
1.The proposed development conflicts with NPF4 Policy 13, and Policies LDP 11, SG LDP TRAN 4 
and SG LDP TRAN 5 of the adopted ‘Argyll and Bute Local Plan’ 2015 and Policies 37 and 41 of 
emerging proposed ‘Local Development Plan 2’ as the proposed development would result in the 
intensification in vehicular use of a sub-standard public approach road with 
[...]
                                   chartered planning and architectural services 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Response to representations submitted relative to  
Notice of Review 24/0010/LRB 

Argyll and Bute Council – Local Review Body 
 
 
 
Appellant:   Derek MacLean 
 
Project Ref:  2024006 
 
Development: Refusal of planning permission in principle 23/01163/PPP: 

Site for the erection of a dwellinghouse  
 
Site:     Kellan, Glenmore Road, Oban, PA34 4NB 
 
Scale:    Local development 
 
 

 

Page 93 Agenda Item 3c



 
 

2 
 

 
Response 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to respond to representations submitted relative to Notice of 
Review 24/0010/LRB.   
 
We note the Planning Authority response to the Notice of Review. Our response is listed 
below for brevity.  Please read this document in conjunction with our original statement of 
case for completeness. 
 
By way of explanation of the appellant’s excavation of the site prior to advancing a 
planning application – as referenced in the Planning Authority response – Mr MacLean was 
unaware that the landscaping works he proposed within his garden would be considered 
of such a scale as may drift towards an engineering operation which could itself be 
development requiring planning permission.  Mr MacLean apologises if he was wrong in 
that respect, although we are also aware of cases where excavation works exceeding that 
which Mr MacLean has undertaken were deemed to be landscaping rather than 
development following the pursuit of enforcement action (e.g. Philipson v Highland 
Council).  We note that the Planning Service is not opposed to the excavation works nor 
are they recommending that this be pursued. 
 
Returning to the matter at hand: 
 

• We welcome the Planning Authority’s further confirmation that the proposed house 
plot “represents a suitable opportunity within the defined settlement for the 
development of a suitably sited and designed dwellinghouse which will relate to the 
existing development within th
[...]
ears to be a clear argument in 
favour of securing commensurate improvements on the land within the appellant’s 
control in return for enabling one additional house to be provided in this instance. 
 

• In these circumstances, we consider: 
 
1) there is only a marginal intensification of use of the public road, 
2) commensurate improvements are possible on the appellant’s land, and  
3) such improvements would be sufficient to mitigate any perceived adverse 

impact on overall highway safety. 
 

• The proposed access from the proposed house site onto the public road itself will 
adhere to current standards.  The only deficiency that exists is within the public road 
network when that is compared against current standards for new public roads.  
 

• There appears to be a conclusion drawn by the Roads Authority that deficiencies 
from the standards required of new public roads automatically renders the pre-
existing network serving Pulpit Hill unsafe.  To our knowledge, including research of 
publicly available sources, there have been no recorded accidents on the public 
road network serving Pulpit Hill.  The conclusion of the Roads Authority has not yet 
been justified by means of any empirical evidence.  The Roads Authority’s resistance 
towards all housing development (other than that which was previously granted 
before 2012) appears to be an ad hoc response, following the unsuccessful 
investigation/report around changing Glenmore Road and Crannag a’ Mhinister to 
a one-way system. 
 

• Given the very small degree of change in vehicular demand on the public road 
network (+0.44%), we assert that one new house could be provided without requiring 
improvement to the public road network, and we ask that the Roads Authority be 
required to provide any evidence they hold to the contrary.   
 

• If Members of the LRB determine it necessary, following a site visit, we ask that the 
ability to secure commensurate improvements within the appellant’s land be 
explored further.  Enabling the development by securing commensurate 
improvements would remain in line with NPF4 Policy 13(g) and LDP2 Policy 41.   
 

• In the context of a recognised housing emergency, and whereas the proposed site 
is already deemed acceptable by the Planning Authority in all other respects, we 
ask that this proposal to add one house within the main settlement of Oban be 
considered favourably.   

Page 95



 
 

4 
 

 
Summary 
 
The Local Review Body is again asked to support this Notice of Review and enable a small 
positive contribution towards local housing supply in a location that complies with all 
relevant planning policy and raises no unacceptable impacts.   
 
In the event that Members consider it necessary, we ask that commensurate improvements 
to the public road, within the appellant’s 55m road frontage, be explored further in order 
that planning permission in principle might be granted subject to conditions. 
 

............................................ 
Stephen Fair MRTPI MURP 

fair planning & design 
 
21 May 2024 

Page 96


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Appendix 5 Refused plan.pdf
	1
	Sheets and Views
	Model



	Appendix 7 2102509PP approved location plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	(PL)01


	Appendix 8 2102509PP approved site plan and house plans and elevations.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	(PL)02


	Appendix 9 2102509PP approved road upgrade measures.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	(PL)01 (2)



	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	24_0010_LRB
	D Main_Redacted

	3c Comments from Applicant





Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY MICROSOFT 

TEAMS on THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2024  
 

 
Present: Councillor Gordon Blair (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Daniel Hampsey 

 
Councillor Mark Irvine 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: KELLAN, GLENMORE ROAD, 
OBAN, PA34 4NB (REF: 24/0010/LRB)  

 
The Chair, Councillor Gordon Blair, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He explained that 
no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local Review 
Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson, who would provide procedural advice if required. 
 
He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that they 
had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 
 
Councillor Irvine advised that he did not have enough information before him as he was 
not familiar with the area.  He suggested a site inspection would be beneficial so that he 
could view the road and the application site so that he could consider whether 
commensurate improvements or any mitigation measures could be put in place to enable 
this development to go ahead. 
 
Councillor Hampsey agreed with the comments made by Councillor Irvine and supported 
the request to hold a site inspection. 
 
Councillor Blair agreed that he too would like to go ahead with a site inspection and that 
the Roads Officer and Planning Officer should be in attendance.  He also requested that a 
2nd calling of the LRB be held on the same day the conclusion of the site inspection. 
 
Decision 
 
The Members of the LRB agreed: 
 
1. to hold an accompanied site inspection to view the road and development site at the 

earliest opportunity after the Council recess in July, and to request the attendance of 
the Roads Officer and the Planning Officer; and 

 



2. to hold a 2nd calling of the LRB on the same day at the conclusion of the site 
inspection. 

 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documents and Comments from Interested 
Parties, submitted) 
 

 


